
Report on Public Input  –  June 2014 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 166    BLD-FIR
(8.2.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Catherine L. Stashak, Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

8.2.1.3 * T he fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with
NFPA 251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on automatic fire suppression systems unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.5 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards
relied upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test
method are modified outside the scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure
portion of the test. Substantiation: The history of this particular Proposal is lengthy. Public comment 101-89 on Proposal
101-165 was initially accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3
affirmative vote by 1 single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). It was also overwhelmingly
approved by the membership at the annual meeting in June 2011. AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently,
designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation
requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the
existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal
is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include an automatic fire extinguishing system as part of its
“fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.4 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.4 or Chapter 5
presented by this language. This language is not preventing any existing listing that may include reliance on an
automatic fire extinguishing system from being used. All this language is doing is making sure the AHJ or the code user
understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level
as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance,
history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct decision and will improve the
code. It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test. It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly,
independent of any active fire protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire
suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance rating requirements, and often by reducing other required safety
features as well.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
5000-09
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #400 and #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 137    BLD-FIR
(8.2.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add  new text to read as follows:

8.2.3* The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA
251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on automatic fire suppression systems unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.
Substantiation: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the
Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with dedicated active
suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these types of
combined active and passive fire protection systems.

In the 2012 revision cycle, Public comment 101-89 on Proposal 101-165, dealing with this same topic,  was initially
accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3 affirmative vote by 1
single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). I submitted a NITMAM on behalf of the
International Firestop Council The NFPA membership voted with an overwhelming majority to accept the code change
proposed. However, the subsequent committee vote failed to reach the needed 2/3 majority needed to uphold the
membership action, again by a single vote.

Technical background
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities

Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of
cooling water during the fire test.  It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in
fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly, independent of any active fire
protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the
fire-resistance rating requirements, and by reducing other required safety features as well through a process many refer
to as “trade-offs”.

Currently, the most common case example is that of sprinklered glazing.  Standards ASTM E119, NFPA 251, and UL
263 make no provisions for running a fire resistance test using any extraneous means to achieve fire resistance ratings.
As such, given that the referenced test standards essentially provide the definitation of what is a “fire resistance rating”,
it is not possible to assign a fire resistance rating to any assembly where the test has been modified in some way to
change the basic conditions of the test.   By way of comparison, ICC-ES has recently agreed to WITHDRAW AC385,
titled “Acceptance Criteria for Special Purpose Sprinkler Heads Used with Fixed Glazed Assemblies to Provide a Fire
resistance-rated Wall Assembly (AC385)” which dealt with sprinklered glazing, for the same reasons outlined below.
Both on the floor at the June 2011 NFPA Association Technical Meeting, at ICC, and ICC-ES, this proposal to make it
clear that a “fire resistance rating” cannot be claimed when modifying the code-approved test, was accepted by an
overwhelming majority. I will also point out that this proposal was NOT opposed by a single person on the floor,
including representatives of the Sprinkler Association.  However, the Committee on Fire Protection Features has
narrowly missed accepting this revision in NFPA 101, although they did support this provision being included in NFPA
5000-09.  This proposal was again, less than ONE vote short of having this situation corrected in NFPA 101.

First, let me confirm that this proposal does not restrict anyone from submitting arguments on a case-by-case basis via
Alternative protection methods, or by evaluation as a performance-based option. Thus, the only impact of this code
change is to prevent anyone from incorrectly and misleadingly claiming a “fire resistance rating” in accordance with
ASTM E119, UL 263, or NFPA 251.  This proposal does not “modify” these test standards as suggested by one of the
negative voters.  In fact, it prevents the proliferation of a misconception that these systems are being tested in
accordance with these standards, rather than only in accordance with the “time-temperature” curves in these standards.
To quote directly from the Scope of the now-withdrawn AC 385, article 1.2, which stated in part:  “Because the sprinkler
heads are used to limit the rate of heat transfer through the glazing, the ASTM E 119 test method and test assembly are
modified to take into account the sprinkler heads and their discharge.”

To summarize, there are a number of compelling reasons to support the NFPA membership:
1. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine

performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test method are modified outside the
scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure portion of the test.

2.  It has long been a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy be
constructed such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards
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are provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system
failure.

3.  The resulting cooling-enhanced fire rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the principle of
required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated throughout
dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction that would
pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively thin and
un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized
fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code specifies the
need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been to have an
assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all by itself,
without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for such an
occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with each
other.

4.  The language proposed here is similar to the language that was in NFPA 5000-09.  The Appendix note is new.
The proposed language responded to committee concerns expressed in previous cycles in that it would require a
specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options
permitted by the Code. It clearly does not eliminate those options, but rather, encourages their proper use. The
rationale for removing this language from NFPA 5000-12 in ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 recently was that it "Conflicted
with NFPA 101".  However, it is clear, that the Membership at the Floor of NFPA, (just as the IBC membership did)
support this approach.

5.  No fewer than 5 of the Negative voters cited the fact that Proposal 5000-92 removed this provision from NFPA
5000.  As indicated above, this was not done for technical reasons, but rather, for consistency.  Those 5 negative votes
could have therefore been resolved just as readily by leaving the provision in NFPA 5000, and adopting it into NFPA
101, which would have made the vote to accept the code change proposal into NFPA 101 almost unanimous. It is
interesting to note that this concept has never failed to achieve less than 52% affirmative votes even through the Fire
Protection Features Committee.

6.  Lastly, one of the most compelling reasons for overturning the Technical Committee and supporting the
Membership is provided in the Affirmative with Comment provided by Catherine Stashak.  Her comment as an AHJ was
as follows:  “AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently.  Designers feel that because the atrium language permits
sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means it is acceptable in other areas of
buildings.  This language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing information
that will help the AHJ to make correct decisions.  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code.
Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the Technical Committee
do.  Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience.  The proposed
language will help the AHJ to make correct decisions and will improve the code.  It is appropriate for the code to notify
the designer that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of the
alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.”
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA Technical Committee
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #400 and #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 274    BLD-FIR
(8.7.9)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC
Recommendation: Revise to read:

8.7.9 Use of Wired Glass. Glazing Materials.
8.7.9.1  Wired glass that is 1⁄4 in. (6.3 mm) thick and labeled for fire protection purposes shall be permitted to be used

in approved opening protectives, with the maximum sizes in accordance with their listing.
8.7.9.2  Other glazing

Glazing materials that have been tested and labeled to indicate the type of opening to be protected for fire protection
purposes shall be permitted to be used in approved opening protectives in accordance with their listing and with the
maximum sizes tested.
Substantiation: Calling out one type of product, (wired glass), for use is a proprietary endorsement and one that is
not necessary. Glazing materials for use in fire-resistance rated assemblies must be listed and labeled for such use and
the product lines involve different types of materials, wired glass being just one example. The proposed change deletes
the direct endorsement of wired glass and leaves the generic language providing for the use of tested and label fire
rated glazing materials.
Public Input Response:
Current text assists in enforcement of installations of wired glass.  Text gives the AHJ the ability to control the use of the
material.  The submitter is not correct in that the provision is proprietary as there are multiple manufacturers of wired
glass products.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 139    BLD-FIR
(8.8.7.2(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add New text to read as follows:

(4) Membrane penetrations for boxes or enclosures other than electrical boxes shall be permitted provided such
penetrating items and the annular space between the wall membrane and the box, are protected by an approved
membrane penetration firestop system installed as tested in accordance with ASTM E 814 or UL 1479, with a minimum
positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch (2.49 Pa) of water, and shall have an F and T rating of not less than the
required fire-resistance rating of the wall penetrated and be installed in accordance with their listing.
Substantiation: To add a new allowance which expands upon the ability to install utility boxes such as electrical
panels, dryer exhaust boxes, washing machine hose connection boxes and manual fire alarm pull boxes in fire
resistance rated assemblies when properly protected.  There are many types of utility boxes installed in fire resistance
rated walls, where the membrane penetrations need to be protected.  The addition of this new requirement will both
permit these general utility boxes to be used and provide some assurance that any box or cabinet penetrations will not
compromise the fire resistance rating of the wall.

NFPA 5000 currently permits both metallic and nonmetallic electrical boxes to be installed, under specified conditions,
in fire resistance rated assemblies.  This Section already permits membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes of
any material, provided such boxes have been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in
accordance with the instructions included in the listing. These membrane penetrations in fire resistance rated walls are
permitted when evaluated for such installations and provided with the appropriate fire-resistance testing.  However,
there still exists a need to introduce requirements to cover a variety of other types of general utility boxes such as fire or
police alarm boxes, manual fire alarm boxes, switch boxes, valve boxes, special purpose boxes, electrical panels,
washer and dryer boxes, and hose cabinets.  This Code change proposals would create a direct parallel between the
requirements for electrical outlet boxes and these utility boxes.  The protection systems are to be tested for use in
fire-resistance-rated assemblies and installed in accordance with the instructions included in the listings.  However,
because these utility boxes can exceed 100 square inches aggregate area, both an F and T rating should be required in
order to be directly equivalent to the fire resistance rating of the assemblies penetrated.  Given that these are membrane
penetrations, there is a greater likelihood that someone could unknowingly place or store combustible materials,
potentially even furniture and bedding, directly in contact with the un-penetrated membrane on the opposite side of the
wall.  This could significantly increase threat of fire spread.

The information provided for each Classification would include the model numbers for the products, a description of the
rated assemblies, the spacing limitations for the boxes and the installation details.
Public Input Response:
The proposed language opens up the provisions to installations unlimited in size penetrating fire barriers, if they are
protected with a firestop system.  The committee is in agreement with the submitter’s intent, however, it is unsure of how
it would apply to large installations/penetrations.  Input is being sought on limitation to the size and how these large
boxes might be used (different functions, lockers, etc).   In addtion, it is not clear if the F and T rating required for the
system protecting the enclosure.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 140    BLD-FIR
(8.8.7.2(4) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:

(4) Membrane penetrations by electrical boxes of any size or type, which have been listed as part of a wall opening
protective material system for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in accordance with the
instructions included in the listing.
Substantiation: To add a new allowance which expands upon the ability to install utility boxes such as electrical
panels, dryer exhaust boxes, washing machine hose connection boxes and manual fire alarm pull boxes in fire
resistance rated assemblies when properly protected.  There are many types of utility boxes installed in fire resistance
rated walls, where the membrane penetrations need to be protected.  The addition of this new requirement will both
permit these general utility boxes to be used and provide some assurance that any box or cabinet penetrations will not
compromise the fire resistance rating of the wall.

NFPA 5000 currently permits both metallic and nonmetallic electrical boxes to be installed, under specified conditions,
in fire resistance rated assemblies.  This Section already permits membrane penetrations by listed electrical boxes of
any material, provided such boxes have been tested for use in fire-resistance-rated assemblies and are installed in
accordance with the instructions included in the listing. These membrane penetrations in fire resistance rated walls are
permitted when evaluated for such installations and provided with the appropriate fire-resistance testing.  However,
there still exists a need to introduce requirements to cover a variety of other types of general utility boxes such as fire or
police alarm boxes, manual fire alarm boxes, switch boxes, valve boxes, special purpose boxes, electrical panels,
washer and dryer boxes, and hose cabinets.  This Code change proposals would create a direct parallel between the
requirements for electrical outlet boxes and these utility boxes.  The protection systems are to be tested for use in
fire-resistance-rated assemblies and installed in accordance with the instructions included in the listings.  However,
because these utility boxes can exceed 100 square inches aggregate area, both an F and T rating should be required in
order to be directly equivalent to the fire resistance rating of the assemblies penetrated.  Given that these are membrane
penetrations, there is a greater likelihood that someone could unknowingly place or store combustible materials,
potentially even furniture and bedding, directly in contact with the un-penetrated membrane on the opposite side of the
wall.  This could significantly increase threat of fire spread.

The information provided for each Classification would include the model numbers for the products, a description of the
rated assemblies, the spacing limitations for the boxes and the installation details.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #404.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 134    BLD-FIR
(8.11.5.2, 8.11.5.3, and 8.11.5.5)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:

8.11.5.2 Penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material capable of restricting the transfer of smoke. In new construction, smoke barriers
shall comply with 8.11.5.5.

8.11.5.3 Where a smoke barrier is also constructed as a fire barrier, the penetrations shall be protected in accordance
with the requirements of 8.8 Section 8.3.5 to limit the spread of fire for a time period equal to the fire resistance rating of
the assembly as required by and 8. 11 5 . 5. 6 to restrict the transfer of smoke, unless the requirements of 8 .5.6.4 or
8.11.5.5 are met.

8.11.5.56 Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall be securely set in
the smoke barrier, and the space between the item and the sleeve shall be filled with a material capable of restricting
the transfer of smoke. comply with 8.11.5.5.
Substantiation: Currently, the Code requirements for smoke barriers lacks guidance on quantitative performance
requirements for the maximum total leakage that is acceptable. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, The Code already recognizes that there are instances where leakage rated
doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance level that is realistic and achievable
for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through
penetrations in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reasons during the previous cycle, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration for new construction.  In these cases, this proposal would allow 5

cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the
cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach is also used in
other Building Codes.

NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for individual components, such as doors in corridors and smoke barriers, to
be tested in accordance with a nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air
leakage rates through door assemblies under prescribed conditions.  The existing language in section 8.5.6 of NFPA
101 is intended to be a means of providing some minimal level of performance for the through penetrations.  The current
language has the potential to be manipulated to make the requirement ineffective because of the lack of specific criteria.
To better specify the limits for smoke leakage of through penetrations in Smoke Barriers it is reasonable to require a

total smoke barrier performance level per 100 ft2 (for example) in addition to dealing with individual items.  By doing that,
it would be possible to be more flexible with the individual penetrations, but more comprehensive on the smoke barrier
leakage performance.

This proposed Code change is intended to clarify and improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage

through penetrations in smoke barriers.  This proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft
2

for individual through penetrations as one
option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a
given area of smoke barrier.

For smoke and draft control doors, the LSC contains limits requires the addition of 3.0 cfm/sq ft for each door within the
100 sq ft area (measured at 0.1 in of water column), since that is the limit for smoke and draft control doors in UL 1784

and NFPA 105.  The proposed 5 cfm/ft2 value for leakage through penetrations is based upon this criteria.  It is

essentially identical to the leakage rating of smoke and draft control doors in smoke barriers, since 3 cfm/ft2 measured at

0.1 in of water column is equivalent to 5.2 cfm/ft
2

at 0.3 inches of water.
The 50 cfm suggested here is based on two approaches:

1.  A very simplistic approach of a theoretical maximum of 10 through penetrations @ max allowed 5 cfm/ft2 in 100 ft2 of
wall or floor area.

2.  The LSC permits 1 sq ft of leakage area per 1000 sq feet of wall space.  Based on some fundamental assumptions

about anticipated pressure differentials during fires, the cumulative value of 50 cfm per 100 ft2 proposed also represents
approximately 50% of that permitted leakage.

Consequently, if installing a through-penetration firestop system that has an L-Rating of more than 5.0 cfm/ft
2

, such as
might be the case for a cable tray where additional leakage can occur between the individual cables in a bundle, then
the overall installation can still be compliant with the Code either by spacing out the penetrations sufficiently to maintain
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the average leakage of 50 cfm/100 ft

2
or ensure that other through-penetrations within the same 100 ft

2
control area

have leakage rates that are low enough to compensate for one or more penetrations with higher L-Ratings.

Consequently, if the L-rating of a particular system being used is less than the maximum of 5 cfm/ft2, then more

through-penetrations could be installed in the same 100 ft2 of wall area.  Alternatively, an individual through-penetration

could be greater than 5 cfm/ft
2

if the total for the 100 ft
2

of wall or floor area does not exceed the 50 cfm cumulative
value.

The addition of the UL 1479 Air Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL Standard for the quantitative
measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing penetrations under prescribed conditions.  This would
follow the same approach currently taken in NFPA 101 for other elements within smoke barriers, and would be
consistent with the current smoke barrier requirements in other US Model Building Codes.

NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 1479 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing through-penetrations under
prescribed conditions. The conditions of acceptance in ANSI/UL 1479 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an
optional L rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of
opening (CFM/sq ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400F air temperature at an air pressure
differential of 0.30 in. W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in
determining the suitability of through-penetrations firestop systems for the protection of service openings in floors, walls
and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of smoke across those assemblies. The UL and Intertek
Directories identify these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have
already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no additional effort or knowledge required to install these
systems over that needed to install the basic through-penetrations firestop systems for fire-resistance. Just as with UL
1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at 400°F, (representing hot and cold
smoke).
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 101-2012
Public Input Response:
No new text was created using proposed new 8.11.5.5, thus this section is not needed in the Code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 134a    BLD-FIR
(8.11.5.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:

8.11.5.5 Penetrations in smoke barriers shall be protected by an approved through penetration firestop system
installed and tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The L rating of the system
measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not
exceed:

1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s · m2) of penetration opening for each through-penetration firestop system; or

2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or floor area.
Substantiation: Currently, the Code requirements for smoke barriers lacks guidance on quantitative performance
requirements for the maximum total leakage that is acceptable. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, The Code already recognizes that there are instances where leakage rated
doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance level that is realistic and achievable
for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through
penetrations in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reasons during the previous cycle, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration for new construction.  In these cases, this proposal would allow 5

cfm/ft
2

for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the
cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach is also used in
other Building Codes.

NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for individual components, such as doors in corridors and smoke barriers, to
be tested in accordance with a nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air
leakage rates through door assemblies under prescribed conditions.  The existing language in section 8.5.6 of NFPA
101 is intended to be a means of providing some minimal level of performance for the through penetrations.  The current
language has the potential to be manipulated to make the requirement ineffective because of the lack of specific criteria.
To better specify the limits for smoke leakage of through penetrations in Smoke Barriers it is reasonable to require a

total smoke barrier performance level per 100 ft2 (for example) in addition to dealing with individual items.  By doing that,
it would be possible to be more flexible with the individual penetrations, but more comprehensive on the smoke barrier
leakage performance.

This proposed Code change is intended to clarify and improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage

through penetrations in smoke barriers.  This proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one
option, and would also allow an alternative requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a
given area of smoke barrier.

For smoke and draft control doors, the LSC contains limits requires the addition of 3.0 cfm/sq ft for each door within the
100 sq ft area (measured at 0.1 in of water column), since that is the limit for smoke and draft control doors in UL 1784

and NFPA 105.  The proposed 5 cfm/ft
2

value for leakage through penetrations is based upon this criteria.  It is

essentially identical to the leakage rating of smoke and draft control doors in smoke barriers, since 3 cfm/ft2 measured at

0.1 in of water column is equivalent to 5.2 cfm/ft2 at 0.3 inches of water.
The 50 cfm suggested here is based on two approaches:

1.  A very simplistic approach of a theoretical maximum of 10 through penetrations @ max allowed 5 cfm/ft
2

in 100 ft
2

of
wall or floor area.

2.  The LSC permits 1 sq ft of leakage area per 1000 sq feet of wall space.  Based on some fundamental assumptions

about anticipated pressure differentials during fires, the cumulative value of 50 cfm per 100 ft2 proposed also represents
approximately 50% of that permitted leakage.

Consequently, if installing a through-penetration firestop system that has an L-Rating of more than 5.0 cfm/ft2 , such as
might be the case for a cable tray where additional leakage can occur between the individual cables in a bundle, then
the overall installation can still be compliant with the Code either by spacing out the penetrations sufficiently to maintain

the average leakage of 50 cfm/100 ft
2

or ensure that other through-penetrations within the same 100 ft
2

control area
have leakage rates that are low enough to compensate for one or more penetrations with higher L-Ratings.

Consequently, if the L-rating of a particular system being used is less than the maximum of 5 cfm/ft2, then more

through-penetrations could be installed in the same 100 ft2 of wall area.  Alternatively, an individual through-penetration

could be greater than 5 cfm/ft
2

if the total for the 100 ft
2

of wall or floor area does not exceed the 50 cfm cumulative
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value.

The addition of the UL 1479 Air Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL Standard for the quantitative
measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing penetrations under prescribed conditions.  This would
follow the same approach currently taken in NFPA 101 for other elements within smoke barriers, and would be
consistent with the current smoke barrier requirements in other US Model Building Codes.

NFPA 101 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 1479 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing through-penetrations under
prescribed conditions. The conditions of acceptance in ANSI/UL 1479 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an
optional L rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of
opening (CFM/sq ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400F air temperature at an air pressure
differential of 0.30 in. W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in
determining the suitability of through-penetrations firestop systems for the protection of service openings in floors, walls
and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of smoke across those assemblies. The UL and Intertek
Directories identify these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have
already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no additional effort or knowledge required to install these
systems over that needed to install the basic through-penetrations firestop systems for fire-resistance. Just as with UL
1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at 400°F, (representing hot and cold
smoke).
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 101-2012
Public Input Response:
At this time, there is no need in NFPA 5000 to quantify smoke leakage.  Current provisions for penetrations are
adequate.  There has been no established need for quantified leakage through seals.  The values proposed to quantify
the smoke leakage do not have adequate justification for how they were selected or how the proposed values would
make the building/occupants any safer.  The proposed language does not add anything to safety of occupants and
provides difficulty for designers and installers.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 135    BLD-FIR
(8.11.7.2, 8.11.7.3, and 8.11.7.4)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
8.11.7.2

Joints made withinor , between, or at the perimeter of smoke barriers shall be protected with a listed joint system or a
material that is capable of restricting the transfer of smoke.tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 2079 for air

leakage. The L rating of thejoint system shall not exceed 5 cfm per linear foot (0.00775 m3/s m) of joint at 0.30 inch (7.47
Pa).

8.11.7.3 Joints made within or between smoke barriers shall be protected with a smoke-tight joint system that is
capable of limiting the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.11.7.2.

8.11.7.4 Smoke barriers that are also constructed as fire barriers shall be protected with a joint system that is designed
and tested to resist the spread of fire for a time period equal to the required fire resistance rating of the assembly and
restrict the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.11.7.2.
Substantiation: Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the maximum total
leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to quantifying Smoke
Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances in Chapters 11 through 43
where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance level that is
realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

This proposal applies to leakage rating of Joints in new construction, or where otherwise required by the Code.  NFPA
5000 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 2079 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing joints under prescribed
conditions. The condition of acceptance in ANSI/UL 2079 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an optional L
rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of opening (CFM/sq
ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400°F air temperature at an air pressure differential of 0.30 in.
W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in determining the suitability of joint
systems for the protection of openings in floors, walls and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of
smoke in accordance with the Code requirements. The UL Directory identifies these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains
literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no
additional effort or knowledge required to install these systems over that needed to install the basic joint systems for
fire-resistance. Just as with UL 1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at
400°F, (representing hot and cold smoke). The air leakage tests contained in UL 2079 are based on the air leakage test
for doors and can provide the user with a numerical value for smoke through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.
The specific leakage criteria proposed here is identical to that contained in the International Building Code for Joints in
Smoke Barriers.

This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage of joints in
smoke barriers.  This requirement already exists in other US Building Codes.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 5000-2012
Public Input Response:
At this time, there is no need in NFPA 5000 to quantify smoke leakage.  Current provisions for penetrations are
adequate.  There has been no established need for quantified leakage through seals.  The values proposed to quantify
the smoke leakage do not have adequate justification for how they were selected or how the proposed values would
make the building/occupants any safer.  The proposed language does not add anything to safety of occupants and
provides difficulty for designers and installers.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 135a    BLD-FIR
(8.11.7.5 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:

8.11.7.5 Testing of the joint system in a smoke barrier that also serves as fire barrier shall be representative of the
actual installation suitable for the required engineering demand without compromising the fire resistance rating of the
assembly or the structural integrity of the assembly.
Substantiation: Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the maximum total
leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to quantifying Smoke
Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances in Chapters 11 through 43
where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance level that is
realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

This proposal applies to leakage rating of Joints in new construction, or where otherwise required by the Code.  NFPA
5000 currently includes requirements for doors in corridors and smoke barriers to be tested in accordance with a
nationally recognized UL Standard (UL 1784) for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rated through door
assemblies under prescribed conditions. The addition of UL 2079 Leakage rating will provide a nationally recognized UL
Standard for the quantitative measurement of air leakage rates through a barrier containing joints under prescribed
conditions. The condition of acceptance in ANSI/UL 2079 provides criteria for an assembly rating and an optional L
rating. The L rating criteria determines the amount of air leakage, in cubic ft per minute per square ft of opening (CFM/sq
ft), through the penetration system at ambient and/or 400°F air temperature at an air pressure differential of 0.30 in.
W.C. The L ratings are intended to assist Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and others, in determining the suitability of joint
systems for the protection of openings in floors, walls and smoke barriers for the purpose of restricting the movement of
smoke in accordance with the Code requirements. The UL Directory identifies these ratings as “L” ratings, and contains
literally hundreds of penetration and joint designs that have already been tested and assigned an “L” rating. There is no
additional effort or knowledge required to install these systems over that needed to install the basic joint systems for
fire-resistance. Just as with UL 1784, both of these standards measure air leakage at room temperature as well at
400°F, (representing hot and cold smoke). The air leakage tests contained in UL 2079 are based on the air leakage test
for doors and can provide the user with a numerical value for smoke through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.
The specific leakage criteria proposed here is identical to that contained in the International Building Code for Joints in
Smoke Barriers.

This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage of joints in
smoke barriers.  This requirement already exists in other US Building Codes.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA 5000-2012
Public Input Response:
The proposed text isn’t clear.  The term “engineering demand” is not a term commonly used in the Code language.
There is no guidance in the proposed language as to what is the engineering demand.  The language is too vague and
does not add any needed content to the Code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 215    BLD-FIR
(8.12.2(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Joseph H. Versteeg, Versteeg Associates
Recommendation: Delete the following text:
(2) The lowest or next to lowest story within the communicating space is a street floor.
Substantiation: There is no technical substantiation for limiting the communicating space to the lower three floors of
the building. When considering the egress arrangement and other safeguards contained within this section, occupants
on the floor levels having the communicating space are afforded no less safety if the space is located on upper stories of
the building versus the lowest three.
Public Input Response:
The current language allows for less impact/quicker egress for occupants when the opening includes a street floor.
Adequate technical support for why the communication space should be located in upper levels of the building was not
provided.  The committee is requesting additional technical substantiation and support for the change should the
submitter wish to submit the issue again during the Comment Stage.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 187    BLD-FIR
(8.12.2(4)(a) and (5))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
(a) In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, or NFPA
13R, or an approved automatic water mist system in accordance with NFPA 750, a smoke barrier in accordance with
Section 8.11 shall be permitted to serve as the separation required by 8.12.2(4).
· (5)The communicating space has ordinary hazard contents protected throughout by an approved automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, or NFPA 13R or an approved automatic water mist system in accordance
with NFPA 750 or has only low hazard contents. (See Chapter 6.)
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I, II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp
I, Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire
protection to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option
to accept water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing
construction alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 5000 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.   It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 188    BLD-FIR
(8.12.3(4) and (6)(a))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
(4) The entire building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with NFPA 13, or NFPA 13R or an approved, supervised automatic water mist system in accordance with NFPA 750
and 55.3.2.
(a) Upon actuation of the required automatic sprinkler or water mist system within the atrium or areas open to the atrium
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing construction
alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.   It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 136    BLD-FIR
(8.12.5.2)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Delete text as follows:

8.12.5.2 Where permitted by Chapters 15 through 31, and 33 through 34, unenclosed vertical openings created by
convenience stairways shall be permitted as follows:

(1) The convenience stair openings shall not serve as required means of egress.
(2) The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance

with Section 55.3.
(3) The convenience stair openings shall be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of

vertical openings in NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems.
Substantiation: This new provision for convenience stairs permits unenclosed vertical openings created by
convenience stairs to potentially be installed in any occupancy, with no limitation on the maximum number of
interconnected floors.  It is not justifiable to extend the protection measures previously permitted for escalators to all
convenience openings.

This provision was added into the 2012 Life Safety Code and NFPA 5000 based on a proposal from the Detention and
Care technical Committee.  The item was information balloted to the BLD-FIR after their meeting had occurred.  This
article is in conflict with the fundamental requirements expressed in section 4.5 and introduces an unjustified level of risk
to building occupants.  This section relies exclusively on a single safeguard for protection of building occupants.

One of the fundamental requirements of the Life Safety Code is that the design of buildings cannot rely solely on any
one means of safeguarding occupants.  This section relies exclusively on sprinkler performance.  As we are all aware,
sprinklers are an invaluable life safety and property protection technology.  However, even the March 2012 edition of
NFPA’s Report on US Experience with Sprinklers states that the combined performance of operating effectiveness of
sprinklers is 88% of reported fires where sprinklers were present in the fire area and fire was large enough to activate
the sprinklers.

This new provision for convenience stairs is a major technical change to the philosophy of NFPA 5000 in protection of
vertical openings.  It is not appropriate to extend the protection measures previously permitted for escalators to all
convenience openings.  Escalators represent a unique condition.  The closely-spaced sprinkler form of protection has
historically been permitted for escalators because it might be dangerous to enclose an escalator with walls and doors as
an escalator will continue to run and deposit people at a floor even if the door on that floor becomes inoperative. Users
of convenience stairs are not mechanically moved and deposited at a floor, so it is not necessary to make a special
allowance for such convenience stairs.

The solution historically provided for escalators to be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the
protection of vertical openings in NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, has been provided out of
this necessity.  It should not be expanded without justification. The ability to utilize this provision is not restricted to any
occupancy types.

Article 4.5.1 of the Code requires that “The design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy shall
be such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. An additional safeguard(s) shall
be provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system
failure.”  Further, 4.5.6 under the fundamental requirements for Vertical Openings states “Every vertical opening
between the floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or protected, as necessary, to afford reasonable safety to
occupants while using the means of egress and to prevent the spread of fire, smoke, or fumes through vertical openings
from floor to floor before occupants have entered exits.”   Sprinklers installed in accordance with the method detailed for
the protection of vertical openings in NFPA 13 will not prevent the spread of fire, smoke, or fumes through vertical
openings before occupants have entered exits because sprinklers will not prevent the development or spread of smoke
or fumes through these multiple floors.  This is particularly true in shielded fire scenarios.

This proposal will not in any way inhibit the ability to use the solution historically provided for escalators to be protected
in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of escalator openings in NFPA 13.
Public Input Response:
A Committee Input (See Committee Input #2) has been generated on this issue and addresses the concern of the
submitter in the first paragraph of his substantiation.  The provisions detailed in Section 8.12.5.2 did enter the code by
way of a public proposal.  The committee has addressed the submitters concerns by limiting the area of the opening.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 189    BLD-FIR
(8.12.6.2(2))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
(2)* In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, or NFPA
13R or approved automatic water mist system in accordance with NFPA 750, convenience stairways connecting more
than two stories, and escalators or moving walk openings shall be permitted to be protected in accordance with the
method detailed in NFPA 13 or in accordance with a method approved by the authority having jurisdiction.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing construction
alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 190    BLD-FIR
(8.12.6.3)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
8.12.6.3 In buildings protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, or
NFPA 13R or a an approved automatic water mist system, escalators or moving walk openings shall be permitted to be
protected by rolling steel shutters appropriate for the fire resistance rating of the vertical opening protected, and the
following criteria shall be met:
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing construction
alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 191    BLD-FIR
(8.14.1.2(1))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
(1) The requirements shall not apply where the concealed space is protected throughout by an approved automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 or an approved water mist system in accordance with NFPA 750.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing construction
alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.   It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 192    BLD-FIR
(8.15.2(1))
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Scott J. Harrison, Marioff Inc.
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
(1)This requirement shall not apply to mercantile occupancy general storage areas and stockrooms protected by
automatic sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 13 or automatic water mist sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 750.
Substantiation: Water Mist systems have been approved and installed in many sprinkler applications globally for over
15 years.   They have been listed by national and internationally recognized testing laboratories such as: UL (Ordinary
Hazard Group 1), FM (Light Hazard occupancies, Computer Rooms, Subfloors, Special Hazard Machinery & spaces),
City of New York (Light Hazard Occupancies, Combustion Turbines, Machinery Spaces), VdS Germany (Light Hazard,
Ord Haz Grp I,II parking garages & III selected occupancies, Cable Tunnels), KfV Austria (Light Hazard, Ord Haz Grp I,
Combustion Turbines) and other agencies.  These listings and installations have demonstrated equivalent fire protection
to the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ).  The addition of the proposed text will provide the AHJ a clear option to accept
water mist systems as an equivalent system to an approved automatic sprinkler system thereby allowing construction
alternatives without having to prove equivalency or be considered an alternative extinguishing system.
Public Input Response:

Although water mist systems have been demonstrated to control fires in specific areas, performance and reliability data
have not been submitted demonstrating that NFPA 750 water mist systems are equivalent to NFPA 13, 13D or 13R for
buildings or areas of buildings required to be protected throughout to warrant modifying other code requirements based
on the presence of water mist systems.  One concern of the committee is that NFPA 750 does not define “protected
throughout” as is addressed in NFPA 13, 13D or 13R.  When NFPA 101 requires buildings to be "protected throughout"
by automatic sprinkler systems, details on this level of protection can be found in NFPA 13, 13D and 13R, however, 750
does not provide this guidance.  Currently, there is not enough reliability data for water mist systems to be entered into
the  In addition, a majority of wet pipe sprinkler systems do not rely on electronic activation.  It should be noted that
current Code language does not prohibit the use of water mist systems or other alternative extinguishing systems. (see
Section 55.1).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 166a    BLD-FIR
(A.8.2.1.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Catherine L. Stashak, Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

A.8.2.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance
of building elements and assemblies.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test standards provide
passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire
suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or
horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.5, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards
relied upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test
method are modified outside the scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure
portion of the test. Substantiation: The history of this particular Proposal is lengthy. Public comment 101-89 on Proposal
101-165 was initially accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3
affirmative vote by 1 single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). It was also overwhelmingly
approved by the membership at the annual meeting in June 2011. AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently,
designers feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation
requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the
existing language that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to make the correct decision.
This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code language. Technical justification for this proposal
is not needed because nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not preventing a future
wall assembly from being developed/tested that would include an automatic fire extinguishing system as part of its
“fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.4 or Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.4 or Chapter 5
presented by this language. This language is not preventing any existing listing that may include reliance on an
automatic fire extinguishing system from being used. All this language is doing is making sure the AHJ or the code user
understands the intent of the code language. Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level
as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance,
history and experience. The proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct decision and will improve the
code. It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test. It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly,
independent of any active fire protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire
suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance rating requirements, and often by reducing other required safety
features as well.
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
5000-09
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #400 and #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 138    BLD-FIR
(A.8.2.3 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:

A.8.2.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance of
building elements and assemblies.  Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test standards provide
passive fire protection.  The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire
suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or
horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the
Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with dedicated active
suppression systems.  NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these types of
combined active and passive fire protection systems.

In the 2012 revision cycle, Public comment 101-89 on Proposal 101-165, dealing with this same topic,  was initially
accepted by the Technical Committee during its meeting, but failed to achieve the required 2/3 affirmative vote by 1
single vote, receiving 15 of a required 15.18 Affirmative Votes (65.2%). I submitted a NITMAM on behalf of the
International Firestop Council The NFPA membership voted with an overwhelming majority to accept the code change
proposed. However, the subsequent committee vote failed to reach the needed 2/3 majority needed to uphold the
membership action, again by a single vote.

Technical background
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities

Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of
cooling water during the fire test.  It now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in
fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire of an assembly, independent of any active fire
protection. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the
fire-resistance rating requirements, and by reducing other required safety features as well through a process many refer
to as “trade-offs”.

Currently, the most common case example is that of sprinklered glazing.  Standards ASTM E119, NFPA 251, and UL
263 make no provisions for running a fire resistance test using any extraneous means to achieve fire resistance ratings.
As such, given that the referenced test standards essentially provide the definitation of what is a “fire resistance rating”,
it is not possible to assign a fire resistance rating to any assembly where the test has been modified in some way to
change the basic conditions of the test.   By way of comparison, ICC-ES has recently agreed to WITHDRAW AC385,
titled “Acceptance Criteria for Special Purpose Sprinkler Heads Used wiih Fixed Glazed Assemblies to Provide a Fire
resistance-rated Wall Assembly (AC385)” which dealt with sprinklered glazing, for the same reasons outlined below.
Both on the floor at the June 2011 NFPA Association Technical Meeting, at ICC, and ICC-ES, this proposal to make it
clear that a “fire resistance rating” cannot be claimed when modifying the code-approved test, was accepted by an
overwhelming majority. I will also point out that this proposal was NOT opposed by a single person on the floor,
including representatives of the Sprinkler Association.  However, the Committee on Fire Protection Features has
narrowly missed accepting this revision in NFPA 101, although they did support this provision being included in NFPA
5000-09.  This proposal was again, less than ONE vote short of having this situation corrected in NFPA 101.

First, let me confirm that this proposal does not restrict anyone from submitting arguments on a case-by-case basis via
Alternative protection methods, or by evaluation as a performance-based option. Thus, the only impact of this code
change is to prevent anyone from incorrectly and misleadingly claiming a “fire resistance rating” in accordance with
ASTM E119, UL 263, or NFPA 251.  This proposal does not “modify” these test standards as suggested by one of the
negative voters.  In fact, it prevents the proliferation of a misconception that these systems are being tested in
accordance with these standards, rather than only in accordance with the “time-temperature” curves in these standards.
To quote directly from the Scope of the now-withdrawn AC 385, article 1.2, which stated in part:  “Because the sprinkler
heads are used to limit the rate of heat transfer through the glazing, the ASTM E 119 test method and test assembly are
modified to take into account the sprinkler heads and their discharge.”

To summarize, there are a number of compelling reasons to support the NFPA membership:
1. This change prevents a misuse of established fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine

performance of elements and assemblies, wherein the established consensus test method are modified outside the
scope of the test standard to include a flow of cooling water during the fire exposure portion of the test.
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2.  It has long been a basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy be

constructed such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards
are provided for life safety in case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system
failure.

3.  The resulting cooling-enhanced fire rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the principle of
required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated throughout
dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction that would
pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively thin and
un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized
fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests.  However, where the Code specifies the
need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been to have an
assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all by itself,
without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  If sprinkler protection was also required for such an
occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with each
other.

4.  The language proposed here is similar to the language that was in NFPA 5000-09.  The Appendix note is new.
The proposed language responded to committee concerns expressed in previous cycles in that it would require a
specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options
permitted by the Code. It clearly does not eliminate those options, but rather, encourages their proper use. The
rationale for removing this language from NFPA 5000-12 in ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 recently was that it "Conflicted
with NFPA 101".  However, it is clear, that the Membership at the Floor of NFPA, (just as the IBC membership did)
support this approach.

5.  No fewer than 5 of the Negative voters cited the fact that Proposal 5000-92 removed this provision from NFPA
5000.  As indicated above, this was not done for technical reasons, but rather, for consistency.  Those 5 negative votes
could have therefore been resolved just as readily by leaving the provision in NFPA 5000, and adopting it into NFPA
101, which would have made the vote to accept the code change proposal into NFPA 101 almost unanimous. It is
interesting to note that this concept has never failed to achieve less than 52% affirmative votes even through the Fire
Protection Features Committee.

6.  Lastly, one of the most compelling reasons for overturning the Technical Committee and supporting the
Membership is provided in the Affirmative with Comment provided by Catherine Stashak.  Her comment as an AHJ was
as follows:  “AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently.  Designers feel that because the atrium language permits
sprinkler protection in lieu of the 1-hour separation requirements, that this means it is acceptable in other areas of
buildings.  This language is a positive change in the existing language that will provide guidance and testing information
that will help the AHJ to make correct decisions.  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code.
Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge level as the members of the Technical Committee
do.  Annex language is supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience.  The proposed
language will help the AHJ to make correct decisions and will improve the code.  It is appropriate for the code to notify
the designer that the burden of technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of the
alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent.”
This is not original material; its reference/source is as follows:
NFPA Technical Committee
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #400 and #401.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000   PI# 264    BLD-FIR
(A.8.12.5.2(3) (New) )
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Submitter: Jeffrey M. Hugo, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.
Recommendation: Add a new section to read:

A.8.12.5.2(3) Draftstops defined in the requirements of NFPA 13 are curtain style descending from the ceiling surface
or ceiling plane.
Substantiation: Designers are using 18 inch deep channels (cut vertically ascending from the ceiling surface) in
attempt to comply with NFPA 13 8.15.4.2 (2). These channels are clearly not the intent of either the building code or
NFPA 13 as this channel does not prevent smoke, heat and the by-products of combustion from entering into the
vertical opening. A channel does a poor job of collecting or banking heat near the closely spaced sprinklers that protect
the vertical opening.
Public Input Response:
See First Revision #402.
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